## Lee County Board Dixon, Illinois

RESOLUTION NO  REVISIONS TO THE ZONING AND BUILDING PERMIT FEES						
WHEREAS, said Zoning Ord	dinance pi	rovide	s for changes	in said fees when appropriated;		
WHEREAS, the Lee County and update fees charged for any per assessed in the administration and er	mits, app	licatio	ns, filing fees			
WHEREAS, the fee structure the intent that said fees may be char Ordinance; and				art of the Zoning Ordinance with ut an amendment to the Zoning		
NOW, THEREFORE, BE RI of structured fees are hereby establis				Board that the following pages ent fees for Lee County Zoning.		
	PASSED BY THE LEE COUNTY BOARD					
	THIS		DAY OF	, 2025.		
ATTEST:	BY:	Lee Co	unty Board C	hairman		

Lee County Clerk & Recorder

# LEE COUNTY BUILDING PERMIT FEES Lee County Board - \_\_\_\_\_, 2025 Resolution No. #\_\_\_\_\_

Structures; Additions & Structural Alterations	<u>Fee</u>					
Floor area above ground (Living area)	\$ .20/sq. ft.					
Floor area below ground (Basement)	\$ .20/sq. ft.					
Garages/Accessory buildings	\$ .15/sq. ft.					
Pools (Above ground)	\$ 50.00					
Pools (Inground)	\$ 100.00					
Fences	\$ 50.00					
Shipping containers	\$100.00/container					
Commercial Grain Facilities Total construction cost x \$0.001						
Signs (Non-illuminated) 150 sq. ft. or less 150 but less than 300 sq. ft. 300 or more sq. ft.  Signs (Illuminated)	\$ 50.00 \$ 100.00 \$ 250.00					
150 sq. ft. or less 150 but less than 300 sq. ft.	\$ 100.00 \$ 200.00					
300 or more sq. ft.  (The square feet shall be measured by the smallest square, rectangle, triang	\$ 500.00					
If one side of the sign provides for more display area than another, the mea.						
Development permit	\$ 50.00					
Temporary permit	\$ 50.00					
Minimum building permit fee (Any fee less than \$50.00)	\$ 50.00					
Late fee (Twice the cost of the building permit)	\$					
Agricultural building penalty fee (Fee will be charged for any agricultural building commenced without an agricultural building penalty fee	\$ 150.00					
Reissued building permit (A building permit will be void one (1) year from the date permit was issued	\$ 50.00 + permit cost  I. A building permit may be reissued only once)					

## **LEE COUNTY BUILDING PERMIT FEES**

Lee County Board –	, 2025 Resolution No. #	
--------------------	-------------------------	--

#### **CONTINUED**

Commercial/Industrial structures		\$	.25/sq. ft.	
*Cell towers Additional equipment to existing cell tower site		\$ \$	25.00/foot 1,200.00	
*Meteorological tower/transmission line poles		\$	25.00/foot	
Light Detection and Ranging Systems (LIDAR)		\$	1,200.00 per unit	
Aircraft Detection Lighting Systems (ADLS)		\$	1,200.00 per unit	
Wind turbine or solar (Non-commercial use)		\$	5.00/per kilowatt/AC sid	le
*Pipeline		\$	0.50/per inch diam	neter x feet
*Commercial power generation & energy storage (NUp to 10 MW		Nev \$	w construction) 10,000/per megawatt	
10 up to 50 MW	\$100,000 + \$5	5,00	00/per megawatt above 10	
50 up to 100 MW	\$300,000 + \$3	3,50	00/per megawatt above 50	
Greater than 100 MW	\$475,000 + \$1	1,50	00/per megawatt above 100	
Commercial power generation (Replacement of generator, turbine, blades, or other n	najor components)	\$	2,000/per megawatt	
Commercial power generation (Substation, inverter/transformer pads)		\$	1,200.00	
Zoning Petition (Rezoning, variance, special use) (Per parcel: \$750 up to the first 10 acres then \$25.00 per acre, thereafter)		\$ \$	750.00 750.00 (Extra hearing o	dates will be charged to the petitioner)
Subdivision Petition Preliminary Plat (\$750 up to the first 10 lots then \$25.00 per lot therea)	ster)	\$	750.00	
Final Plat (\$500 up to the first 10 lots then \$25.00 per lot thereafter)		\$	500.00	
Penalty fee (Fee will be charged for any development in violation	of zoning classification		500.00 + petition cos	sts

<sup>\*</sup>Formal Decommissioning Plan required

### **Total Building Permit Fee**

Please make check out to: Lee County